



















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Notes:

8020-8 Test



Test 9000

1 Turn your display’s power on.

= =
L
@
¢ i
- J
Go to step 2.

Test 9000-1




2

Is the Power-on indicator light on?

~
—
-« Power-On
& Indicator
o
®
J
J

9000-2 Test

YES Go to Step 3.

NO Be sure that the power cord is plugged
into a functioning wall outlet and into the
rear of your display. If it is, have your
display serviced. Be sure your power
cable is with your display.

Turn your system unit’s power off.

Go to step 4.



4

Turn the Brightness and Contrast controls fully
clockwise.

([ N )
- ~

Turn the Vertical Size control fully
counterclockwise. A black area should appear
across the top and bottom of the screen.

Vertical Size
Control

Go to step 9.

Test 9000-3




6

9000-4 Test

Does a black area appear across the top and the
bottom of the screen?

YES Goto Step 7.

NO Have your display serviced. Be sure the
power cable is with your display.

Are the black areas at the top and bottom of the
screen approximately equal in size?

YES Go to Step 8.

NO Have your display serviced. Be sure the
power cable is with your display.



Turn the Vertical Size control clockwise until the
black areas at the top and bottom of the screen
just disappear. If one of the black areas
disappears before the other, continue to turn the
control clockwise until the other black area is
gone also.

Vertical Size
Control

Go to Step 9.

Test 9000-5




10

9000-6 Test

Is the screen all white?

—

H:.]/

(r W

Leoo-

N Y,

YES Go to Step 14.

NO Go to Step 10.

Turn your system unit’s power off, and go to
step 11.

///

% <.
] @*‘,‘ S
\
\
Oln
System Unit —
Power Switch . o
Off




1 1 Disconnect the display’s signal cable from the
display adapter.

IBM Color Display

N

9-Pin Signal

System Unit Connector

Rear View

1 2 Turn your display’s power on.

1 3 Is the screen white?

YES Have your system unit serviced. Be sure
your Key Lock key is with your system
unit.

NO Have your display serviced. Be sure the
power cable is with your display.

Test 9000-7




14 While you watch the screen, turn your system
unit’s power on.

1 5 Did the screen change from white to black as soon
as the system unit’s power was turned on? (This
totally black condition may last only 13 seconds
before the display changes again.)

YES Go to Step 16.

NO Have your display serviced. Be sure the
power cable is with your display.

9000-8 Test



16  wait for the Power-On Self Test (POST) to
complete. The IBM Personal Computer BASIC
message will appear with a blinking cursor (if an
operating system is not loaded from a diskette or
from the fixed disk drive).

(The IBM Personal Computer Basic \

Version CX.XX Copyright IBM Corp. XXXX
XXXXX Bytes Free
Ok

1LIST ZRUN 3LOAD" 4SAVE 5CONT 6LPT1 ‘7TRON 8TROFF 9KEY DSCHW

17 Is your screen blank?
YES Have your system unit serviced. Be sure

your Key Lock key is with your system
unit.

NO Go to Step 18.

Test 9000-9



1 8 Is the screen stable?

YES Go to Step 21.

NO Go to Step 19.

19 Turn the Vertical Hold control clockwise as far
as it will go, and then turn it counterclockwise
until the screen stops rolling and is stable.

Vertical Hold
Control

20 Were you able to make the screen stable?

YES Go to Step 21.

NO Have your display serviced. Be sure the
power cable is with your display.

9000-10 Test



21

22
23

24

25

26

Look at the screen. Does it have white characters
on a dark background?

YES Go to Step 27.

NO Go to Step 22.

Turn your system unit’s power off.

Turn your display’s power off (if it has a Power
switch).

Disconnect your display’s signal cable from the
display adapter.

Turn your display’s power on.

Is the screen white?
YES Have your system unit serviced. Be sure

your Key Lock key is with your system
unit.

NO Have your display serviced. Be sure the
power cable is with your display.

Test 9000-11




27 Turn the Brightness control fully
counterclockwise.

i)

VO LR

1
\ @

28 Does the intensity of the characters decrease?

YES Go to Step 29.

NO Have your display serviced. Be sure the
power cable is with your display.

9000-12 Test



29 Turn the Brightness control fully clockwise.
Turn the Contrast control fully
counterclockwise.

.

® 0|0 -

30 Does the intensity of the characters decrease?
YES Goto Step 31.

NO Have your display serviced. Be sure the
power cable is with your display.

Test 9000-13




3 1 Turn the Contrast control fully clockwise. Look
at the following examples.

. ﬁ_/

[ NN )

Too Narrow

Too Small

&

.

o

[ ]
Changes Size When Out of Focus Characters Shifted Left
Brightness Control or Right or Up and
Turned Down Off the Display

Area

32 Is your problem similar to one of the examples?

YES Have your display serviced. Be sure the
power cable is with your display.

NO  Go to the "Diskette Format Procedures"
in this section to continue testing.

9000-14 Test



System Checkout

1 At the end of "System Testing," the following
screen appears.

/SYSTEM CHECKOUT \

0 — RUN TESTS ONE TIME

1 — RUN TESTS MULTIPLE TIMES
2 — LOG UTILITIES

9 — END SYSTEM CHECKOUT

SELECT THE ACTION DESIRED
?

\_ Y,

Press 9 and then press Enter (4—=). Go to Step
2.

System Checkout 99999-1




2 Options Menu

/SELECT AN OPTION w

0 — SYSTEM CHECKOUT

1 — FORMAT DISKETTE

2 — COPY DISKETTE

3 — PREPARE SYSTEM FOR MOVING
4 — SETUP

9 — END DIAGNOSTICS

ENTER THE ACTION DESIRED
?

o J

Press 9 and then press Enter (). Go to Step
3.

99999-2 System Checkout



3 You have completed ''System Testing'".

/PREPARE SYSTEM FOR DESIRED OPERATION \

AND PRESS “ENTER"
?

o )

Remove the Diagnostics diskette if it has not
been removed and return it to the back of this
manual.

If you received any errors, have the failing unit
serviced. If you did not receive any errors, your
IBM Personal Computer AT is ready to be used.
Pressing Enter (€ ) will cause the system unit
to begin "Power-On Self Test'" again.

If you encounter further problems, contact your
place of purchase for additional information.

System Checkout 99999-3




Notes:

99999-4 System Checkout



SECTION 3. MOVING YOUR IBM

Personal Computer AT

Contents

Preparing to Move the System
Short-Distance Move ..........

Long-Distance Move ...........
For Al Units ..............
System Unit ...............
Keyboard .................
IBM Displays ..............

Setup at Your New Location

Moving 3-1



Notes:

3-2 Moving



Preparing to Move the System

Warning: To prevent a permanent loss of data on
the fixed disk drive, we recommend that all files be
backed up and that the heads be parked before
moving your system.

To back up the stored data on your fixed disk drive,
see the IBM Disk Operating System (DOS) manual
for a description of the BACKUP command.

When you have completed BACKUP, return to this

section to park the heads of your fixed disk. Go to the
next page for loading your Diagnostics diskette.

Moving 3-3



Get the Diagnostic

of this manual and

g diskette located at the back

insert it into drive A.

prive A

Diagnostics pDiskette
7
| ’ e
== Y

(’1 |

2 Rot

ate the diskette driv

e lever clockwise.

piskette Drive Lever

3-4 Moving



3

5

Be sure that the Key Lock is in the unlocked
position.

Turn the Brightness and Contrast controls fully
clockwise. Turn your display’s power on (if it
has a Power control).

Turn your system unit’s power on.

System Unit
Power Switch

Moving 3-5



6

The following message appears on your screen.

/SEI.ECT AN OPTION

0 — SYSTEM CHECKOUT

1 — FORMAT DISKETTE

2 — COPY DISKETTE

3 — PREPARE SYSTEM FOR MOVING
4 — SETUP

9 — END DIAGNOSTICS

ENTER THE ACTION DESIRED
?

\_

3-6 Moving

~

Press 3 and then press Enter (¢) .

Go to Step 7.



7 The following message appears on your screen.

ﬂELECT AN OPTION \

0 — SYSTEM CHECKOUT

1 — FORMAT DISKETTE

2 — COPY DISKETTE

3 — PREPARE SYSTEM FOR MOVING
4 — SETUP

9 — END DIAGNOSTICS

ENTER THE ACTION DESIRED
23

SYSTEM PREPARED FOR MOVING

N /

Your fixed disk is now ready to be moved. Go
to Step 8.

Moving 3-7



8 Remove the diskette from diskette drive A.

Diagnostics Diskette Drive A

9 Turn your system unit’s power off.

10 Turn your display’s power off (if it has a Power
control).

System Unit
Power Switch

3-8 Moving



11

Insert a shipping insert into each diskette drive.
Rotate the diskette drive lever clockwise. If you
do not have a shipping insert, a blank diskette
can be used.

Shipping Insert

!

Unplug your system unit’s power cord from the
wall outlet. Also, unplug any externally attached
device’s power cord from the wall outlet.
Disconnect all cables from the rear of the system
unit.

Moving 3-9



13 Coil the cables to protect the connectors.

)
A R
/(:(((((u& (((((((((( 2 (‘
)

))))J)))))))W)»“"

14 Tape the coiled cables to the system unit, so the
unit may be carried safely. IBM recommends
using masking or filament tape.

3-10 Moving



Short-Distance Move

A short distance move is any move where trucking is
not involved. An example is moving from one office or
one floor to another.

IBM recommends that each unit be moved separately.
CAUTION

You may need two people to move the system unit.
It weighs approximately fifty pounds.

Moving 3-11



Long-Distance Move

For All Units

If you saved the original shipping cartons and packing
materials that your IBM Personal Computer AT came
in, use them to pack your units.

If you are using different cartons, cushion your units
well to avoid any damage.

System Unit
1

3-12 Moving



Moving 3-13




3-14 Moving



IBM Displays

Moving 3-15



Setup at Your New Location

When your system arrives at the new location, unpack
it carefully.

To set up and cable your IBM Personal Computer AT,
refer to your "Installation and Setup' manual.

3-16 Moving



Appendixes

Contents

Appendix A. KEYBOARD TEMPLATES ....... A-3
Introduction ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiinn.. A-3
French ........ ... i, A-5
German .........cootiiiineernennncnnnnns A-T
Italian .......... . i i, A-9
Spanish ......... . ittt A-11
UK.English ............. .o, A-13
US.English ...........coiiiiiiiiiian... A-15
Appendix B. Recording Serial Numbers ......... B-1
IBM Personal Computer AT Serial Numbers ..... B-1



Notes:



Appendix A. KEYBOARD
TEMPLATES

Introduction

This section has figures showing the layout of all
available keyboards. These figures are intended to be
cut out (or reproduced) and used as templates for the
various languages provided on a National DOS diskette.
If you do not use DOS, your keyboard converts all
keystrokes as if you had a U.S. English keyboard. You
should use the U.S. English template as a guide.

Each figure in this section consists of two parts. Tape
the parts together to form the template. Set the
template in the pencil tray above the keys.

Pencil Tray
AN
D
N 0
L J I -
u 0 -
Keyboard

Templates A-3



Notes:

A-4 Templates



French

This template is intended for use only by the owner of
this manual. If the owner transfers this manual, copies
of the template should be destroyed or transferred with

2«

2O

g2 | +

) -
@ = = =
5‘0‘-’0— s
588 ot L

Esc | Num

the manual.
=
P
- -]
U-R24 P
[
—
D — -
[- 4
(2]
-
(=]
b
>
o™ 3
(7]
~N
=
N
& o
<<
]
=
T = =
AV /- i S Cj
[—)
o b 2 e o
— ™ wn [ nad (-2
[¥Y ¥ [V (¥ b

<4+

‘s
=
w3
e <:j
e\=/=
«u
+
o — =
Q.
~.
(=24}
-t
o
D o
x
- -
@ -
-
=
4
~oo

Templates A-5




this manual. If the owner transfers this manual, copies
of the template should be destroyed or transferred with

This template is intended for use only by the owner of
the manual.

CARACTERES SUPPLEMENTAIRES

1. Appuyez et maintenez ‘ |u...
2. Frappez le code de trois chillres sur le clavier numérique.

3. Relachez ‘ ' '

sl

96 143 A 160 a 169 — 226 235 & 244 254 W
123 | 144 € 161 1 170 — 227 = 236 = 245 J

124 145 e 162 6 171 % 228 % 237 @ 246 =

125 | 146 & 163 U 172 229 o 238 € 247 =

126 ~ 149 5 164 173 i 230 u 239 N 249

127 © 155 ¢ 165 N 174 « 231 T 240 = 250

128 ¢ 157 ¥ 166 2 175 » 232 & 241 + 251

134 a 158 Pts 167 © 224 = 233 © 242 > 252 "

141 3 159 f 168 ¢ 225 g 234 Q 243 < 253 2

A-6 Templates



German

This template is intended for use only by the owner of
this manual. If the owner transfers this manual, copies
of the template should be destroyed or transferred with

the manual.
s
oS
<
E
s
= <
~N
@ E
o3 © [ 2
—
° -
s un -
(-4
(&)
[7- X - 4 a
[¥Y]
>
«w>
]
=
P
N® <
o

o =
HHAE

AV/ i -
(—]
o = e ® o

b

Lol [ [Te] [ ol (-]
he (¥ e Yy (Y'Y

Templates A-7



this manual. If the owner transfers this manual, copies
of the template should be destroyed or transferred with

This template is intended for use only by the owner of
the manual.

ZUSATZLICHE ZEICHEN

1. ‘ lml . Betatigen und halten.
&

2. Ein 3-Zahlencode auf der Addiermaschinentastatur eingeben.

3. ’.lmlll loslassen.

123 | 136 ¢ 152 ¥y 167 © 224 = 234 Q 243 = 252 "
124 | 139 i 155 ¢ 168 ¢ 226 [° 235 § 244 T 253 *
125 |} 140 i 156 £ 169 M 227 '« 236 245 J 254 1
126 ~ 141 1 157 ¥ 170 —/1 228 = 237 © 246 =+

127 O 143 A 158 Pts 171 Ve 229 o 238 ¢ 247 =

128 ¢ 145 ce 159 f 172 Va 230 n 239 N 248 °

131 a 146 & 164 f 173 i 231 T 240 = 249 -

134 & 147 o 165 N 174 « 232 & 241 £ 250

135 ¢ 150 u 166 2 175 » 233 © 242 = 251

A-8 Templates



Italian

This template is intended for use orily by the owner of
this manual. If the owner transfers this manual, copies
of the template should be destroyed or transferred with

the manual.
=
b ]
@
oY =
-
° =
S -
[-
[
=
[—]
A
»
[yr]
ke (7]
=
N
T N <
o>
=
- <
)
AV~ {f 51 G
o
N
b = b ® =
™
et o i o 2

+
-
gl ¢
o 8*
NP
®
£ Z
- o=
[T
S's
aE
{ s
®
@y ay L
|
o
@ e
-9
I o
—
o
—~o -
— =
— o
-
)
=
~h=

Templates A-9



this manual. If the owner transfers this manual, copies
of the template should be destroyed or transferred with

This template is intended for use only by the owner of
the manual.

CARATTERI AGGIUNTIVI

1. Premere e tenere premuto il tasto ‘Il .I.
2. Battere un codice di tre cifre sulla tastiera numerica.

3. Rilasciare il tasto ’ .

il

96 137 @& 148 o 160 a 169 — 226 [ 235 § 244 1
127 O 139 i 150 G 161 1 170 — 227 n 236 245 J
128 ¢ 140 i 152 y 162 6 171 % 228 ¥ 237 © 246 +
129 G 142 A 153 O 163 172 Va 229 o 238 € 247 =
131 a 143 A 154 U 164 n 173 i 230 239 N 248 °
132 a 144 E 155 ¢ 165 N 174 « 231 T 240 = 249
134 & 145 ce 157 ¥ 166 2 175 » 232 & 241 250

135 ¢ 146 &£ 158 Pts 167 © 224 =t 233 @ 242 > 251 \~
136 & 147 6 159 £ 168 ¢ 225 B 234 Q 243 < 252 "

A-10 Templates



Spanish

This template is intended for use only by the owner of

this manual. If the owner transfers this manual, copies
of the template should be destroyed or transferred with
the manual.

=
=
-]
N o
-
>
=]
o
(Y
-3
©
e
=)
»
y ! } 2%
- 88
* o™ °
w -
= £ £
~N it - g
O ON @, —
< =
o + 1l
— - - —
= =
'f = < Lo
=
% 4 S & o
—_ -
—d
)
o~ o
(™ z E b el o
-
x
- ™ T -
e w w el e =
xX &
-
E)
2
o3 r~

Templates A-11




CARACTERES ADICIONALES

1. Pulse y mantenga pulsada la tecla ’l'm.l.

2. Teclee un codigo de 3 digitos en el teclado numerico (Lado derecho del teclado)

This template is intended for use only by the owner of

this manual. If the owner transfers this manual, copies
of the template should be destroyed or transferred with

the manual.

3. Libere ’Ilm.l'

123 | 156 £ 172 Va 230 pu 239 N 248
124 | 157 ¥ 174 « 231 71 240 = 249
125 ) 158 Pts 175 » 232 & 241 + 250
126 ~ 159 £ 224 == 233 © 242 > 251
127 O 166 2 225 B 234 O 243 < 252
134 2 167 @ 226 [ 235 § 244 1 253
145 o 169 T 227 '« 236 245 254
146 &£ 170 —1 228 ¥ 237 © 246 —+

156 ¢ 171 % 229 o 238 ¢ 247 =

A-12 Templates



U.K. English

This template is intended for use only by the owner of

this manual. If the owner transfers this manual, copies
of the template should be destroyed or transferred with
the manual.

x
>
[
<
© (2]
[
o >
S
[~
-3
1]
72
[—] N
[vv] gu
> v ]
[ ] o & -
E ¢ 5 r=
~N 7]
N ~r
< &
(—3 + 1l
& ~
- - ¢ =4 —
= - o~
- (7] z | [l
AT1E] S ’
- a
e A
Py}
= 4 -
o o
A A b e V.
. 4 —-> x
- ™ n ~ o - =
b b 5 b (YY)
* @
el Y
>
=z
o5~

Templates A-13




of the template should be destroyed or transferred with

this manual. If the owner transfers this manual, copies
the manual.

This template is intended for use only by the owner of

ADDITIONAL CHARACTERS

1. Press and hold I'm.l.

2. type 3 digit code on numeric keypad.

3. Release ‘l‘m'..

96 135 ¢ 144 E 153 © 163 u 172 Ya 229 o 238 ¢ 247
127 o 136 e 145 ce 154 U 164 n 173 i 230 239 N 248
128 ¢ 137 e 146 £ 155 ¢ 165 N 174 « 231 7T 240 = 249
129 4 138 e 147 o 157 ¥ 166 2 175 » 232 © 241 £ 250
130 e 139 148 o 158 Pts 167 9 224 = 233 © 242 = 251
131 a 140 149 o 159 f 168 ¢ 225 B 234 Q 243 < 252
132 a 141 13 150 o 160 a 169 226 [ 235 6 244 1 253
133 a 142 A 151 u 161 7 170 1 227 7w 236 o 245 254
134 a 143 A 152 vy 162 o 171 % 228 = 237 @ 246 +

Templates A-14



U.S. English

This template is intended for use only by the owner of
this manual. If the owner transfers this manual, copies
of the template should be destroyed or transferred with

the manual.
P3-3
> @
Y-
= x
ox®
= 588 f
©
> ¢/ —i@
[- -] Ex
< © S8
< 22 [T7)
[
=
° 1)
=~
S ]
[V . Q*
-4
©
e e
»
- | I! E
> O
* ™ ]
[} = =
= —_— w =
N »
@& N —m
< =)
=3 + 1 -
- N\
Jpp— = —
= - o~
iT - ] =3 | '
=
? ) - a
A .
—~0
—
o
o~ (=]
- o
x
] 2 = 2 =
* o
-
>
=
ol M=

Templates A-15



This template is intended for use only by the owner of

this manual. If the owner transfers this manual, copies

of the template should be destroyed or transferred with

the manual.

127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135

R I R N I )

136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144

@ ®: @

Mmoo P =0 T

145
146
147
148
149
150
151
162
153

ADDITIONAL CHARACTERS

1. Press and hold ‘l'm'l'

2. Type 3 digit code on numeric keypad.

3. Release ‘l'“.l.

Qi< £/ > 0 0 O Pﬂ 2

154
155
156
167
158
159
160
161
162

T M e C
P
2]

- o

o

163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171

J Wo-nom:z.:s. c.

N

172
173
174
175
224
225
226
227
228

I R I

229
230
231
232
234
235
236
237
238

OO K HAE S

8

~Q

239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247

— S AV HE NI D

14

248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255

A-16 Templates



Appendix B. Recording Serial Numbers

IBM Personal Computer AT Serial
Numbers

Record the serial numbers of your equipment on the
following pages.

Serial Numbers B-1



IMPORTANT
Record the serial numbers for your IBM Personal
Computer AT

SYSTEM UNIT SERIAL
NUMBER

KEY SERIAL NUMBER

A=

System Unit Serial Number

Key Serial Number

B-2 Serial Numbers



IBM MONOCHROME DISPLAY SERIAL
NUMBER

IBM COLOR DISPLAY SERIAL
NUMBER

IBM Monochrome Display

Serial Number

IBM Color Display Serial Number

Serial Numbers B-3




IBM PERSONAL COMPUTER GRAPHICS
PRINTER SERIAL
NUMBER

IBM PERSONAL COMPUTER COLOR PRINTER
SERIAL NUMBER

[erorgan]

N\

IBM Personal Computer Graphics
Printer Serial Number

IBM Personal Computer
Color Printer Serial Number

B-4 Serial Numbers



Glossary

ASCII. American Standard Code for Information
Interchange. The standard code using a coded
character set consisting of 7-bit coded characters (8
bits including parity check), used for information
interchange among data processing systems, data
communications systems and associated equipment.
The ASCII set consists of control characters and
graphic characters.

BASIC. Beginner’s All-purpose Symbolic Instruction
Code. A programming language which uses common
English words.

back up. Duplicating data from a fixed disk drive or
diskette to a diskette, which ensures availability of data
in the event the original is lost or damaged.

byte. A binary character operated upon as a unit and
constitutes the smallest addressable unit in the system.

CPS. Characters per second. Used to measure the
printing speed of a printer.

cursor. A bar of light that indicates where data entered
from the keyboard will appear on the screen.

Glossary-1



data. All information entered into or used by the
computer.

diagnostic. Pertaining to the detection and isolation of a
malfunction or mistake.

diagnostics diskette. A diskette used by computer users
and service personnel to diagnose hardware problems.

diskette. A storage device consisting of a flexible
magnetic disk inside a protective plastic jacket.

diskette drive. A device that uses diskettes for mass
storage and retrieval of data.

DOS. Disk Operating System. A program that
interacts with the processor and the fixed disk or
diskette drive to control the flow of data.

fixed disk. A disk made of rigid material with a
magnetic coating, used for mass storage and retrieval of
data.

formatting. The preparation of a fixed disk or diskette
for use by the computer.

formatted fixed disk or diskette. A fixed disk or diskette
that can be used by the computer to store data.

Glossary-2



joystick. A device that connects to the Game Control
Adapter.

K bytes. Kilobyte.A kilobyte equals 1024 bytes of
information.

M bytes. Megabyte.A megabyte equals 1,048,576
bytes of information.

modem. A device that allows information to be
exchanged between computers by using telephone lines.

operating system. A program that supervises the
computers use of programs.

POST. Power-On Self Test. A series of diagnostic
tests that are run each time the computer’s power is
turned on.

scratch diskette. A diskette that has no stored data.

typematic. Keyboard buttons that repeat when held
down.

Glossary-3




Notes:

Glossary-4



Index

action to resolve your problem 2-15
audio response 2-15

BACKUP command 2-15
BASIC screen 2-19
battery not working 2-28
battery problem 2-28
blank screen 2-20, 2-22
blinking cursor 2-20

check error, parity 2-16, 2-42
checking electrical connections 2-5
color display 2-21, 2-22

Index 1-1



1-2 Index

diagnostic diskette 2-3, 2-8
diskette format procedure 2-31
diskette, diagnostic 2-3, 2-8
diskette, high capacity 2-31
display switch 2-20

display, color 2-21, 2-22
display, IBM color B-3
display, IBM monochrome B-3

electrical connections 2-3, 2-5
error examples 2-3, 2-15
error, keyboard 2-17
error, ROM 2-16, 2-42
error, 16X or 201 2-26
error, 161 2-28

error, 162 2-28

error, 163 2-28

error, 164 2-29

error, 164 and 201 2-29
error, 201 2-29
examples, error 2-3, 2-15

failing test 2-41
format complete 2-31, 2-35
formatting a diskette 2-31



high capacity diskette 2-31

IBM color printer B-4
IBM graphics printer B-4
IBM monochrome display B-3

key serial number B-2
templates A-3
keyboard error 2-17

long distance moves 3-12

memory 2-16
moving your IBM Personal Computer AT
display move 3-15
keyboard move 3-14
long distance move 3-12
long distance move, all units 3-12
moving your system 3-3
new location 3-16
preparing to move your system 3-3

Index 1-3



short distance move 3-11
system unit move 3-12
moving your system 3-3

no color 2-21
numbers, serial B-2

obvious TV problem 2-22

parity check 2-16, 2-30

parity check error 2-42

power-on self test 2-3

preparing to move your system 3-3
printer, IBM color B-4

printer, IBM graphics B-4
problem, battery 2-23,2-27,2-28

recording serial numbers
IBM color display B-3
IBM color printer B-4
IBM graphics printer B-4
IBM monochrome display B-3
key B-2
system unit B-2

1-4 Index



ROM error 2-16, 2-30
running the setup program 2-3, 2-23

screen response 2-15,
screen with blinking cursor 2-20
serial number, key B-2
serial numbers B-2
IBM color display B-3
IBM color printer B-4
IBM graphics printer B-4
IBM monochrome display B-3
key B-2
system unit B-2
setup 2-3,2-23
setup program 2-3, 2-23
successful test 2-41
switch, display 2-20
system testing 2-3, 2-40
system unit B-2

templates A-3
templates keyboard A-3
French A-5
German A-7
Italian A-9
Spanish A-11
templates, keyboard A-3
U.K. English A-13
U.S. English A-15
test, failing 2-41
test, successful 2-41

Index 1-5



testing your IBM Personal Computer AT
checking electrical connections 2-5
diskette format procedure 2-31
error examples 2-15
preparation 2-3
Setup 2-23
system testing 2-40

unit, system B-2

wrong color 2-21

152 error 2-30

16X or 201 error 2-18, 2-26
161 error 2-28

161 system options not set 2-28
162 error 2-28

163 error 2-28

164 and 201 error 2-29

164 error 2-29

201 error 2-29

1-6 Index



The Personal Computer
Hardware Reference Library

Reader’s Comment Form
Guide To Operations 1502490

Your comments assist us in improving the usefulness of
our publication; they are an important part of the input
used for revisions.

IBM may use and distribute any of the information you
supply in any way it believes appropriate without
incurring any obligation whatever. You may, of course,
continue to use the information you supply.

Please do not use this form for technical questions
regarding the IBM Personal Computer or programs for
the IBM Personal Computer, or for requests for
additional publications; this only delays the response.
Instead, direct your inquiries or request to your
authorized IBM Personal Computer dealer.

Comments:




NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY
IF MAILED

IN THE
UNITED STATES

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 321 BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33432

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE

IBM PERSONAL COMPUTER
SALES & SERVICE

P.O. BOX 1328-C

BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33432

819y plo

a|de}s J0u Op ases|d ade)



The Personal Computer
Hardware Reference Library

Reader’s Comment Form
Guide To Operations 1502490

Your comments assist us in improving the usefulness of
our publication; they are an important part of the input
used for revisions.

IBM may use and distribute any of the information you
supply in any way it believes appropriate without
incurring any obligation whatever. You may, of course,
continue to use the information you supply.

Please do not use this form for technical questions
regarding the IBM Personal Computer or programs for
the IBM Personal Computer, or for requests for
additional publications; this only delays the response.
Instead, direct your inquiries or request to your
authorized IBM Personal Computer dealer.

Comments:



NO POSTAGE

NECESSARY

IF MAILED
IN THE

UNITED STATES

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 321 BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33432

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE

IBM PERSONAL COMPUTER
SALES & SERVICE

P.O. BOX 1328-C

BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33432

...............................................................................

a18y plo4

a|de}s Jou Op 9sea|d ade]



(Continued from inside front cover)

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU
MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH MAY VARY FROM STATE TO
STATE.

FOR WARRANTY SERVICE OR ASSISTANCE IT IS RECOMMENDED
THAT THIS PRODUCT BE RETURNED TO THE AUTHORIZED IBM
PERSONAL COMPUTER DEALER FROM WHOM IT WAS PURCHASED
OR TO ANY IBM SERVICE/EXCHANGE CENTER.



AL

International Business Machines Corporation

P.O. Box 1328-C
Boca Raton, Florida 33432

1502490

Printed in the United States of America



